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AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, chapter one hun-

dred sixty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session,
one thousand nine hundred twenty-one, as last amended
and reenacted by chapter thirty-four, acts of the Legisla-
ture, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-
one; and to amend and reenact section four, chapter one
hundred sixty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular ses-
sion, one thousand nine hundred twenty-one, as last
amended and reenacted by chapter thirty-four, acts of
the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hun-
dred seventy, relating to the jurisdiction of the domestic
relations court of Cabell county; relating to such court
generally; relating to the salary of the chief probation
officer; providing for an additional probation officer; and
relating to the salaries of probation officers and of the
judge of the court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

RIS W

That section two, chapter one hundred sixty-eight,
acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand
nine hundred twenty-one, as last amended and reenacted
by chapter thirty-four, acts of the Legislature, regular
session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one; and that
section four, chapter one hundred sixty-eight, acts of the
Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred
twenty-one, as last amended and reenacted by chapter
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thirty-four, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one
thousand nine hundred seventy, be amended and re-
enacted to read as follows:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS COURT OF CABELL COUNTY.
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Jurisdiction.

The said domestic relations court shall have jurisdic-
tion within the said county of Cabell, concurrent with
the circuit court, of all matters and causes arising out
of or pertaining to annulment of marriages, separate
maintenance suits, divorce, alimony, the custody and
maintenance of children of litigants and the adjudica-
tion of property rights arising out of the same, and all
other matters and causes coming within the purview of
chapter forty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, and all amendments
and reenactments thereof concerning domestic relations,
habeas corpus proceedings; of all matters and causes
coming within the purview of chapter forty-nine of the
code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-
one, as enacted by chapter one, acts of the Legislature
of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-six,
and of all amendments and reenactments thereof, com-
monly known as the child welfare law; of all matters and
causes coming within the purview of chapter eighteen
of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred
thirty-one, and all amendments and reenactments thereof,
commonly called the general school law; of all matters
and causes coming within the purview of chapter forty-
eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine
hundred thirty-one, and of all amendments and reenact-
ments thereof, commonly known as the reciprocal de-
pendency law; of all matters and causes coming within
the purview of chapter forty-eight of the code of West
Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, and all
amendments and reenactments thereof, commonly known
as the adoption law; and of all matters and causes com-
ing within the purview of chapter forty-eight of the code
of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one,
and of all amendments and reenactments thereof, com-
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monly known as the change of name law; and of all
matters and causes coming within the purview of chap-
ter forty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thou-
sand nine hundred thirty-one, and of all amendments
and reenactments thereof, commonly known as the main-
tenance of illegitimate children law; and of all matters
and causes coming within the purview of chapter forty-
four, article ten, section fourteen of the code of West
Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, and of
all amendments and reenactments thereof, commonly
known as the approval of the compromising of infants’
claims for damages; and of all matters and causes coming
within the purview of chapter forty-eight, article one, sec-
tion six-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, and of all amendments and
reenactments thereof, commonly known as the issuance
of marriage license in case of emergency or extraordinary
circumstances; and of all matters and causes coming
within the purview of chapter fifty-five, article seven-a
of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred
thirty-one, and of all amendments and reenactments
thereof, commonly known as the liability of parents; and
of all matters and causes coming within the purview of
chapter thirty-seven of the code of West Virginia, one
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, and of all amend-
ments and reenactments thereof, commonly known as
the approval of the sale, lease or montgage of infants’
lands; and of all matters and causes coming within the
purview of chapter sixty-one, article seven, section two,
commonly known as license to carry weapons; how
obtained; and shall have concurrent with the -circuit
court of Cabell county, supervision and control of pro-
ceedings before justices and other inferior tribunals by
mandamus, prohibition and certiorari, and of all matters
and causes coming within the purview of all other or
future acts of the Legislature touching the subject mat-
ter of any and all said laws and acts, and the amend-

ments and reenactments thereof, and of the common law
of said state relating to the subject matter thereof. In-
dependently of any of the foregoing matters, the said
domestic relations court shall also have and is hereby
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given what was heretofore recognized as general equity
jurisdiction concurrent with the circuit court, excepting
in cases involving the enforcement of criminal laws and
labor disputes, and excepting cases where it shall appear
from the pleadings that the matter or thing in contro-
versy exceeds in value the sum of three hundred fifty
thousand dollars. The proceedings and modes of pro-
cedure and power and jurisdiction conferred by law upon
the circuit court or the common pleas court in any and
all of said matters and causes are hereby conferred upon
and shall be exercised by said domestic relations court.

The court is authorized and empowered to appoint and
discharge one chief probation officer at a yearly salary
of ten thousand five hundred dollars and two probation
officers at a yearly salary of ten thousand two hundred
fifty dollars each, which said salaries shall be paid by the
county court in monthly installments, and in addition
thereto the said county court shall reimburse the said
probation officers of their necessary expenses actually in-
curred monthly in the performance of official duties in-
cluding an allowance of ten cents per mile for their auto-
mobile driven in the performance of official duties. The
court is further authorized and empowered to appoint and
discharge such medical, clerical and secretarial assistance
as shall enable it to discharge all of the duties required of
it under the provisions of this section and the general laws
of the state and such person or persons shall be paid
by the county court monthly upon the written approval
of the judge of the said court.

Salary of judge.

The judge of the domestic relations court of Cabell
county shall receive for his services twenty-four thousand
five hundred dollars, annually, payable monthly in install-
ments beginning on the first day of July, one thousand
nine hundred seventy-two, which amount shall be pro-
vided for and paid by the county court, out of the treasury
of said county, which provision as to salary shall not re-
peal the existing provision until the said first day of July,
one thousand nine hundred seventy-two.

All acts or parts of acts inconsistent or in conflict
herewith are hereby repealed.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregomg bill is correctly enrolled.
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Originated in the House.

In Effect July 1, 1972.
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